

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

JASON O'GRADY, MONISH BHATIA,  
and KASPER JADE,

Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF  
SANTA CLARA,

Respondent.

APPLE COMPUTER, INC.

Real Party in Interest.

Court of Appeal No. \_\_\_\_\_

Santa Clara County Superior Court  
Case No. 1-04-CV-032178

The Hon. James Kleinberg, Judge  
Department 14: (408) 882-2250

---

**PETITIONERS AND NON-PARTY JOURNALISTS  
JASON O'GRADY, MONISH BHATIA, AND KASPER JADE'S  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION;  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
[EXHIBITS SEPARATELY FILED]**

THOMAS E. MOORE III (SBN 115107)  
TOMLINSON ZISKO LLP  
200 Page Mill Rd 2nd Fl  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
Telephone: (650) 325-8666  
Facsimile No.: (650) 324-1808

RICHARD R. WIEBE (SBN 121156)  
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE  
425 California Street, Suite 2025  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 433-3200  
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382

KURT B. OPSAHL (SBN 191303)  
KEVIN S. BANKSTON (SBN 217026)  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333  
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Attorneys for Petitioners Jason O'Grady, Monish Bhatia and Kasper Jade

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION .....	5
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	16
I. Writ Review Is The Only Appropriate And Adequate Remedy For Correcting The Trial Court’s Disregard Of The Stored Communications Act And Its Erroneous Invasion Of The Constitutional Reporter’s Privilege And The Reporter’s Shield .....	16
II. Because This Petition Involves Issues Of Constitutional Free Press Rights, This Court Must Review The Entire Record <i>De Novo</i> And Then Independently Apply The Law To The Facts It Has Found .....	20
III. The Writ Must Issue Because Apple’s Subpoenas To Nfox And Karl Kraft Are Unlawful Under The Federal Stored Communications Act.....	21
IV. The Writ Must Issue Because Apple’s Subpoenas To Nfox And Karl Kraft Subvert The Reporter’s Shield That Protects The Petitioner Journalists .....	24
V. The Writ Must Issue Because The Constitutional Reporter’s Privilege Protects The Confidential Sources And Unpublished Information Of The Petitioner Journalists From Disclosure.....	28
A. Petitioners Are Journalists Protected by the Constitutional Reporter’s Privilege.....	29
B. Under The <i>Mitchell</i> Factors, Apple Has Not Met Its Burden Of Overcoming The Constitutional Reporter’s Privilege.....	31
1. The Petitioner Journalists Are Not Parties.....	33
2. The “Heart” Of Apple’s Case Encompasses Wrongful Conduct Internal To Apple Itself.....	33
3. Apple’s Limited Internal Investigation Was Rudimentary, Not Exhaustive.....	35
4. The Fourth Factor Does Not Favor Disclosure.....	38
5. Apple Has Failed to Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Against The Petitioner Journalists. ....	39

6. The <i>Mitchell</i> Factors Weigh Conclusively Against Disclosure .....	39
VI. The Trial Court Misstated and Misapplied The Reporter’s Shield And The Reporter’s Privilege .....	40
A. The Trial Court Misstated And Misapplied The <i>Mitchell</i> Factors .....	40
B. The Trial Court Was Fundamentally Confused About The Difference Between An Evidentiary Privilege And Immunity From Substantive Liability .....	42
C. The Trial Court Also Erred By Applying The Constitutional Reporter’s Privilege As Though This Civil Case Were A Criminal Case .....	44
VII. Protective Relief For The Petitioner Journalists Is Ripe For Determination.....	45
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	44
<i>Bischoff v. U.S.</i> , 1996 WL 807391, 25 Media L. Rep. 1286 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	45
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	20
<i>Brandt v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 813 (1985) .....	19
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	44, 45
<i>California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 1010 (2000) .....	17
<i>Carushka, Inc. v. Premiere Prods., Inc.</i> , 17 Med. L. Rep. 2001 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	37
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 785 (1990) .....	27
<i>Democratic National Committee v. McCord</i> , 356 F.Supp. 1394 (D.D.C. 1973) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 696 F.2d 109 (D.C.Cir.1982) .....	47
<i>DVD Copy Control Ass’n v. Bunner, Inc.</i> 31 Cal. 4th 864 (2003).....	20, 44
<i>DVD Copy Control Ass’n, Inc. v. Bunner</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 241 (2004) .....	20, 44
<i>Gilbert v. Allied Chemical Corp.</i> 411 F.Supp. 505 (E.D.Va. 1976) .....	29
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	45
<i>In re Pan Am Corp.</i> , 161 B.R. 577 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	38
<i>In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>In re Stratosphere Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 183 F.R.D. 684 (D. Nev. 1999) .....	36
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441, 444 (1972).....	45
<i>Marron v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 1049 (2003) .....	19
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 883 (1999) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 268 (1984) .....	passim

<i>New York Times Co. v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7677(RWS), 2005 WL 427911 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2005) .....	18, 27, 45, 47
<i>New York Times Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 453 (1990).....	25
<i>Pacers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 162 Cal. App. 3d 686(1984) .....	45
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Calif. Coastal Com.</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 158 (1982) .....	46
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Superior Court</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 1060 (2004) .....	17
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 580 (1996).....	45
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 403 (2000) .....	17
<i>Rancho Publ'ns. v. Superior Court</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 1538 (1999) .....	26, 27, 33, 36
<i>Roberts v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 330 (1973) .....	17
<i>Rosato v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. App. 3d 190 (1975).....	25
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 48 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 341 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22, 23
<i>Venture Law Group v. Superior Court</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 96 (2004).....	17
<i>von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2nd Cir.) .....	30, 31
<i>Wright v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 679 (W.D. Wash. 2002) .....	34, 36
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C.Cir. 1981).....	28, 36, 37, 39

**Statutes and Consitutional Provisions**

18 U.S.C. § 2510 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21, 22, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	13, 21, 22, 23
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2017(c) .....	12, 46
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2019 .....	46
Cal. Const., art. I, § 15.....	45

Cal. Const., art. I, § 2(b) .....	2, 24, 25
Evid. Code § 940 .....	45
Evid. Code § 956 .....	43
Evid. Code § 981 .....	43
Evid. Code § 997 .....	43
Evid. Code § 999 .....	43
Penal Code § 499c .....	43
U.S. Const., Fifth Amend .....	45
U.S. Const., First Amend .....	passim

**Other Authorities**

James Madison, WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (G. Hunt ed., 1910) .....	28
S.Rep. No. 99-541, 97th Cong. 2nd Sess. 37. ....	23

**Treatises and Law Reviews**

B. Witkin, CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE, WITNESSES, § 60 (4th ed. 2000).....	43
Eisenberg, Horvitz & Wiener, CAL. PRAC. GUIDE: CIVIL APPEALS & WRITS (The Rutter Group 2004) .....	17
Kuhns, <i>Reporters and Their Sources: The Constitutional Right to a Confidential Relationship</i> , 80 YALE L.J. 317 (1970) .....	19
Note, <i>The Big Chill: Third-Party Documents and the Reporter’s Privilege</i> , 29 U. MICH. J.L. REF. 613 (1996) .....	27
Osborne, <i>The Reporter’s Confidentiality Privilege: Updating the Empirical Evidence After a Decade of Subpoenas</i> , 17 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 57 (1985).....	19
<i>The U.S. Internet Service Provider Association, Electronic Evidence Compliance—A Guide for Internet Service Providers</i> , 18 BERKELEY TECH. L. J. 945 (2003).....	23
